

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC., et al. : Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-04860-PGG
: :
: CLASS ACTION
This Document Relates To: :
: :
ALL ACTIONS. :
: :
: X

LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF (I) MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND (II) MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE MOTIONS	2
III. THE SINGLE OBJECTION – BY A PROFESSIONAL OBJECTOR – IS WITHOUT MERIT	5
A. Mr. Hayes Is a Professional Objector	5
B. Mr. Hayes’ Objection Is Without Merit.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	4
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	10
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	4
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	8
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	4
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....	4, 6, 9
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 362 B.R. 657 (D. Del. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	3, 4
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4

	Page
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	8
<i>Shetty v. Trivago N.V.</i> , 2019 WL 6834250 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2019).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	8
Code of Federal Regulations	
§240.10b-5	7, 8
§240.10b-5(a).....	7, 8
§240.10b-5(b).....	7, 8, 9
§240.10b-5(c).....	8
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
David Glovin, ‘Vexatious’ Geologist Makes Class-Action Fights His Business, Bloomberg, Nov. 10, 2011.....	6
